YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;::Jn Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South

Weighted Sample|2021]661]489| 172| 712 753 ] 978 1043 | 212 ] 835 | 499 [475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample| 2021] 684 |496] 193] 819 779 1919 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497]| 1221 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
To what extent do you support or oppose the
following groups of workers taking strike action?
[Respondents shown seven randomly selected groups
fo workers; n=986-1067]
Nurses
Strongly support 43 | 23 72 47 58 31 39 46 47 48 41 34| 45 40 43 40 41 43 39 53 42
Somewhat support 22 | 25 16 24 21 22 22 21 20 23 21 22| 21 22 21 19 25 20 22 16 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 65 48 88 71 79 53 61 67 67 71 62 56 66 62 64 59 66 63 61 69 65
Somewhat oppose 12 | 17 5 10 | 8 15 | 13 11 | 15 10 10 17 | 11 13 | 11 16 16 | 11 11 10 12
Strongly oppose 19 | 32 4 17 10 27 | 21 17 10 16 23 23| 19 18 19 20 12 20 22 17 18
TOTAL OPPOSE 31 49 9 27 18 42 34 28 25 26 33 40 30 31 30 36 28 31 33 27 30
Dontknow 5 | 4 2 1| 3 4|5 5 |8 4 5 5|4 7| 5 5 5 | s 5 4 5
Rail workers (RMT)
Strongly support 19 5 43 10 30 10 21 17 27 21 19 11| 22 14 18 16 33 19 20 18 15
Somewhat support 21 | 10 29 29 25 18 19 23 16 24 21 17| 18 24 22 14 18 22 14 29 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 40 15 72 39 55 28 40 40 43 45 40 28 40 38 40 30 51 41 34 47 37
Somewhat oppose 20 | 23 11 23 16 19 19 20 28 19 17 20| 18 22 19 21 22 20 21 12 21
Strongly oppose 32 | 58 9 36 24 45 | 34 31 17 25 40 45| 35 27 33 42 23 28 37 29 35
TOTAL OPPOSE 52 81 20 59 40 64 53 51 45 44 57 65 53 49 52 63 45 48 58 41 56
Don't know 8 4 8 2 5 8 7 9 12 11 4 6 6 11 9 6 5 10 7 13 7
TfL workers
Strongly support 16 5 34 17 26 8 18 14 29 17 18 7 18 14 15 11 27 18 9 24 13
Somewhat support 16 9 22 18 21 12 14 18 11 22 14 11| 17 15 17 8 10 16 14 21 17
TOTAL SUPPORT 32 14 56 35 47 20 32 32 40 39 32 18 35 29 32 19 37 34 23 45 30
Somewhat oppose 19 | 21 17 22 15 22 20 18 27 17 13 25| 18 20 20 17 10 15 25 19 21
Strongly oppose 28 | 50 9 24 20 40 | 33 24 10 24 35 36| 31 24 29 36 19 23 31 28 31
TOTAL OPPOSE 47 71 26 46 35 62 53 42 37 41 48 61 49 44 49 53 29 38 56 47 52
Don'tknow 21 | 15 18 18| 17 18 |15 26 | 24 21 20 21| 17 27| 19 28 34 | 28 22 8 17
Ambulance staff
Strongly support 40 | 25 66 42 53 34 | 35 44 34 42 44 34| 40 39 39 37 48 40 35 36 41
Somewhat support 21 | 18 20 26 23 19 23 19 19 25 20 17| 21 22 22 20 15 26 17 27 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 61 43 86 68 76 53 58 63 53 67 64 51 61 61 61 57 63 66 52 63 61
Somewhat oppose 12 | 17 4 14 10 12 12 12 15 10 8 19| 13 11 11 17 15 8 13 12 13
Strongly oppose 20 | 36 5 16 11 29 22 18 16 17 22 25| 21 19 21 19 18 15 27 17 23
TOTALOPPOSE 32 53 9 30 21 41 34 30 31 27 30 44 34 30 32 36 33 23 40 29 36
Dontknow 7 | 4 4 2| 4 6|6 8 |15 7 6 5|5 9| 7 8 5 | 10 7 8 4

1 © 2023 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample|2021| 661|489 172| 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample]| 2021|684 |496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Highway workers
Strongly support 17 6 33 14 26 7 17 17 32 20 14 9 19 15 17 13 27 20 12 25 14
Somewhat support 21 | 14 32 32 29 17 | 21 21 16 24 23 17| 22 21 22 12 24 19 17 29 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 38 20 65 46 55 24 38 38 48 44 37 26 41 36 39 25 51 39 29 54 37
Somewhat oppose 20 | 24 14 18 15 25 | 17 23 16 17 21 27| 18 23 20 30 13 18 28 11 21
Strongly oppose 25 | 44 7 20 16 37 | 30 21 14 21 28 33| 26 24 25 26 24 21 26 19 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 45 68 21 38 31 62 47 44 30 38 49 60 44 47 45 56 37 39 54 30 51
Don'tknow 16 | 12 15 16 15 14 15 17 21 17 14 14| 15 17 16 19 11 22 16 16 13
Bus workers
Strongly support 17 6 34 17 25 10 16 18 24 22 5 7 20 14 17 12 21 21 14 24 14
Somewhat support 25 | 18 35 30 31 21 | 28 26 23 26 28 21| 26 283 24 23 30 27 17 28 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 24 69 47 56 31 39 44 47 48 43 28 46 37 41 35 51 48 31 52 39
Somewhat oppose 20 | 26 12 23 17 21 | 22 18 24 17 17 28] 20 21 20 31 19 17 23 18 21
Strongly oppose 26 | 43 6 19 17 36 | 29 24 20 22 28 35| 25 28 27 24 21 22 31 21 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 46 69 18 42 34 57 b1 42 44 39 45 63 45 49 47 55 40 39 54 39 51
Don’t know 12 9 12 10 10 12 9 14 10 13 12 10| 10 14 12 10 9 14 15 10 10
Baggage handlers
Strongly support 13 5 26 12 21 5 15 12 24 15 15 4 15 12 12 13 22 12 10 16 12
Somewhat support 22 | 13 32 23 28 18 | 23 20 14 26 22 18| 23 20 22 16 21 26 18 29 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 35 18 58 35 49 23 38 32 38 41 37 22 38 32 34 29 43 38 28 45 31
Somewhat oppose 22 | 25 14 26 18 23 | 20 24 21 20 19 30| 20 25 22 26 22 18 27 20 23
Strongly oppose 24 | 40 9 22 16 34 | 25 24 18 21 27 31| 23 25 25 23 19 26 27 17 26
TOTAL OPPOSE 46 65 23 48 34 57 45 48 39 41 46 61 43 50 47 49 41 44 54 37 49
Don'tknow 19 | 17 18 17 18 20 17 20 24 18 18 18| 19 18 19 23 17 17 19 19 20
Driving examiners
Strongly support 12 4 24 8 19 5 13 11 17 16 11 5 14 10 11 15 21 11 9 17 10
Somewhat support 15 | 10 22 20 21 12 17 13 8 16 20 12| 17 13 15 16 18 18 14 14 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 27 14 46 28 40 17 30 24 25 32 31 17 31 23 26 31 39 29 23 31 24
Somewhat oppose 24 | 26 19 29 21 27 | 23 26 24 21 22 32| 22 28 24 36 21 24 31 18 23
Strongly oppose 28 | 45 13 24 18 36 | 28 27 32 26 28 30| 28 27 29 20 25 25 24 28 34
TOTAL OPPOSE 52 71 32 53 39 63 51 53 56 47 50 62 50 55 53 56 46 49 55 46 57
Dontknow 20 | 16 22 19| 21 20|18 23 |20 21 20 20| 19 22| 21 13 15 | 22 23 22 20
Postal workers
Strongly support 21 8 41 19 31 13 | 21 20 16 27 20 12| 23 18 19 18 36 22 16 19 18
Somewhat support 24 | 16 30 30 28 19 | 23 25 23 27 25 21| 23 27 24 28 31 24 21 24 24
TOTAL SUPPORT 45 24 71 49 59 32 44 45 39 54 45 33 46 45 43 46 67 46 37 43 42
Somewhat oppose 21 | 26 15 3o| 18 26 | 21 21 | 29 17 20 26| 21 21 | 22 17 15 | 20 26 25 21
Strongly oppose 24 | 43 7 15 17 34 | 27 22 17 19 27 34| 25 24 26 16 14 23 28 20 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 45 69 22 45 35 60 48 43 46 36 47 60 46 45 48 33 29 43 54 45 51
Dontknow 9 | 6 7 6| 7 7] 7 11|16 112 8 6|9 10| 9 21 4 | n 9 13 7
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample|2021| 661|489 172| 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample]| 2021|684 |496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Border force
Strongly support 18 9 35 15 27 12 18 18 21 21 19 10| 19 16 18 10 21 19 17 22 17
Somewhat support 22 | 14 33 33 29 20 | 23 22 24 23 22 20| 23 22 22 28 25 19 19 34 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 40 23 68 48 56 32 41 40 45 44 41 30 42 38 40 38 46 38 36 56 38
Somewhat oppose 20 | 23 12 27 17 19 | 20 20 28 15 19 26| 21 19 21 20 14 22 19 19 21
Strongly oppose 27 | 47 8 17 16 39 29 24 13 23 29 36| 25 28 27 23 26 25 34 11 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 47 70 20 44 33 58 49 44 41 38 48 62 46 47 48 43 40 47 53 30 51
Don’t know 13 7 11 9 11 10 10 16 14 18 11 8 11 15 13 19 14 15 11 14 11
University staff
Strongly support 16 5 33 16 26 8 16 16 20 19 17 7 19 12 15 15 30 15 15 21 12
Somewhat support 20 | 11 31 23 25 13 | 18 21 24 25 17 13| 20 20 20 23 19 19 19 27 18
TOTAL SUPPORT 36 16 64 39 51 21 34 37 44 44 34 20 39 32 35 38 49 34 34 48 30
Somewhat oppose 22 | 24 18 29 21 23 | 21 23 28 20 21 23| 23 21 22 22 15 22 22 17 25
Strongly oppose 30 | 53 8 21 18 43 | 35 26 13 25 34 43| 30 31 30 28 29 29 30 27 33
TOTAL OPPOSE 52 77 26 50 39 66 56 49 41 45 55 66 53 52 52 50 44 51 52 44 58
Don’t know 12 8 10 11 10 13 10 14 16 11 11 14 9 17 13 13 8 15 14 9 11
Teachers
Strongly support 27 | 12 54 30 43 16 27 28 26 35 29 13| 33 20 28 18 33 28 24 40 24
Somewhat support 22 | 16 22 34 25 18 22 22 35 21 18 22| 23 21 23 14 18 24 12 27 26
TOTAL SUPPORT 49 28 76 64 68 34 49 50 61 56 47 35 56 41 51 32 51 52 36 67 50
Somewhat oppose 19 | 25 13 14 13 24 | 18 19 9 17 21 23| 17 21 18 19 24 15 28 13 17
Strongly oppose 23 | 43 5 18 13 36 | 25 21 11 18 26 34| 21 26 23 33 20 20 30 13 25
TOTAL OPPOSE 42 68 18 32 26 60 43 40 20 35 47 57 38 47 41 52 44 35 58 26 42
Don’'tknow 9 4 6 4 6 6 8 10 19 8 6 8 6 12 9 16 5 12 6 8 8
Firefighters
Strongly support 30 | 18 54 21 42 23 29 31 27 38 33 17| 32 29 30 31 34 31 29 37 28
Somewhat support 25 | 19 28 35 25 23 23 26 25 26 20 27| 24 25 25 24 18 29 25 20 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 55 37 82 56 67 46 52 57 52 64 53 44 56 54 55 55 52 60 54 57 53
Somewhat oppose 16 | 20 9 19 13 18 18 14 19 12 14 22| 15 16 15 24 23 15 18 18 12
Strongly oppose 22 | 38 5 19 15 31 | 26 18 15 17 26 30| 22 22 23 14 21 17 20 17 29
TOTAL OPPOSE 38 58 14 38 28 49 44 32 34 29 40 52 37 38 38 38 44 32 38 35 41
Dontknow 7 | 5 4 5| 6 5 |4 10|14 7 8 4|6 8| 7 7 4 | 8 9 8 6
Civil servants
Strongly support 18 8 35 14 25 9 19 16 28 22 18 6 19 15 18 7 21 21 14 19 17
Somewhat support 21 | 10 31 27 27 16 20 21 19 24 22 14| 23 17 20 13 27 22 15 23 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 39 18 66 41 52 25 39 37 47 46 40 20 42 32 38 20 48 43 29 42 38
Somewhat oppose 18 | 21 13 25| 17 18 | 17 18 | 19 16 16 22| 18 17 | 17 26 13 | 14 18 20 19
Strongly oppose 31 | 53 10 21 20 43 | 35 27 12 23 35 48| 28 34 30 40 26 27 40 22 32
TOTAL OPPOSE 49 74 23 46 37 61 52 45 31 39 51 70 46 51 47 66 39 41 58 42 51
Don'tknow 14 | 8 12 13| 11 13| 9 18 |22 15 10 11| 12 16| 14 14 13 | 17 12 15 1
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

How disruptive, if at all, has the recent strike action
taken by the following groups of workers, been to

you personally?

[Asked to those who were shown groups of workers who
have striked recently; n=989-1067]

Nurses

Rail workers (RMT)

TfL workers

Ambulance staff

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021]661]489] 172 712 | 753 [ 978 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 [475][1152] 869 | 1744 | 101 [ 176 | 487 | 335 245 | 677
2021|684]496] 193] 819 | 779 [ 919 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 [497]1221] 800 | 1750 | 99 | 172 [ 465 | 353 226 | 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
11|10 11 6 | 8 1 |12 11 | 13 16 8 7 | 9 15 | 12 10 7 | 11 17 18 7
13 |12 11 12| 11 9 |14 12 |27 15 9 8| 14 12 14 10 8 16 11 13 14
24 22 22 18 19 20 26 23 40 31 17 15 23 27 26 20 15 27 28 31 21
17|16 18 18| 17 16 |16 17 |24 15 15 19| 19 14 17 13 20 14 18 18 17
54 | 58 58 60| 60 61 |54 53 |22 49 65 64| 54 54| 53 62 58 56 46 46 56
71 74 76 78 77 77 70 70 46 64 80 83 73 68 70 75 78 70 64 64 73
5|4 2 5| 3 4 | 4 7 |13 6 3 2|5 5| 5 5 8 | 3 7 6 5
16 |17 14 15| 13 15|16 17 |25 19 14 8] 17 15 17 7 10 16 15 29 15
23|18 29 26| 25 17 |23 22 |37 24 21 13| 25 20 23 26 17 21 19 26 25
39 35 43 41 38 32 39 39 62 43 35 21 42 35 40 33 27 37 34 55 40
139 15 20| 17 10|13 12 |11 12 10 17| 12 14 11 13 25 9 13 10 12
43 |54 39 35| 42 55 |42 44 | 12 36 53 61| 42 44 | 43 51 42 46 45 25 46
56 63 54 55 59 65 55 56 23 48 63 78 54 58 54 64 67 55 58 35 58
6 |3 3 4 3 4 |s6 5 14 8 1 1] 5 7 6 4 5 7 7 10 3
10|11 8 10| 10 9 |11 10|20 112 9 6|10 11 11 2 4 6 8 24 11
2|9 17 15| 12 9 |13 11 |22 13 10 9| 14 9 13 11 5 8 8 28 12
22 20 25 25 22 18 24 21 42 24 19 15 24 20 24 13 9 14 16 52 23
9 |10 9 9] 12 8|9 10|10 11 8 8] 11 8 10 10 8 5 8 15 11
57 163 58 60| 60 64 |57 56 |3 50 66 71| 57 57 56 52 70 69 61 24 58
66 73 67 69 72 72 66 66 40 61 74 79 68 65 66 62 78 74 69 39 69
1117 8 6| 6 9|9 13|19 158 7 6| 8 15| 10 25 13 | 12 15 9 7
0]7 12 4 7 9 |11 s 1 13 5 6| 7 13 11 3 4 10 13 13 9
919 8 8 7 0 | 9 9 4 9 8 7| 8 10 9 7 10 11 6 12 8
19 16 20 12 14 19 20 17 25 22 13 13 15 23 20 10 14 21 19 25 17
12 |10 13 13| 1 11 |13 11 | 20 12 11 1o| 11 13 | 12 16 14 | 10 15 18 9
62 |70 64 74| 72 65|61 64 |37 56 72 75| 67 56 62 64 66 59 60 50 69
74 80 77 8 8 76 74 75 57 68 83 8 78 69 74 80 80 69 75 68 78
713 4 1| 4 4|6 8 |18 9 4 2|6 8] 7 10 6 | o 6 7 6
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Bus workers

Postal workers

University staff

Highway workers

Baggage handlers

Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021]1661[489|172] 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
2021]6841496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
10 9 9 6 6 8 12 8 25 10 7 7 9 12 11 2 8 10 9 18 11
12 111 9 6 9 10 | 13 11 20 16 7 8 13 12 13 7 12 13 11 21 10
22 20 18 12 15 18 25 19 45 26 14 15 22 24 24 9 20 23 20 39 21
11 | 10 13 10 12 11 11 11 13 11 10 11| 11 11 10 18 11 10 7 17 10
61 | 66 64 73 70 66 | 58 64 30 57 72 70| 63 58 60 64 64 61 68 36 63
72 76 77 83 82 77 69 75 43 68 82 81 74 69 70 82 75 71 75 53 73
6 4 5 6 3 5 6 6 12 6 4 4 5 7 6 8 4 6 5 8 6
14 | 16 11 11 11 15 11 16 16 16 12 11| 12 16 14 14 9 11 13 17 16
32 | 33 30 40 34 30 | 29 36 36 37 31 25| 33 31 33 28 28 30 41 27 34
46 49 41 51 45 45 40 52 52 53 43 36 45 47 47 42 37 41 54 44 50
28 | 26 37 42 35 25 | 28 28 22 22 31 37| 30 26 27 33 36 26 26 27 27
21|25 20 7 18 28 | 27 16 9 20 24 27| 21 22 21 18 24 29 15 19 20
49 51 57 49 53 53 55 44 31 42 55 64 51 48 48 51 60 55 41 46 47
5 1 3 0 1 2 6 4 17 5 2 1 4 5 5 7 2 4 6 10 3
5 4 4 1 2 4 5 4 14 5 2 3 5 3 5 2 4 6 6 4 4
8 6 8 8 6 4 10 7 29 8 7 1 9 6 8 4 15 7 4 10 10
13 10 12 9 8 8 15 11 43 13 9 4 14 9 13 6 19 13 10 14 14
11 6 14 16 13 8 12 10 16 13 10 5 9 13 10 13 16 9 13 10 11
68 | 80 68 71 75 78 | 67 70 25 64 77 87| 71 64 69 75 61 72 67 67 68
79 86 82 87 88 86 79 80 41 77 87 92 80 7 79 88 7 81 80 77 79
8 4 6 4 4 6 7 9 16 10 4 4 5 12 8 7 5 7 9 10 8
6 5 4 1 3 4 6 5 11 6 5 3 5 7 6 0 4 6 6 7 6
10 | 11 10 3 7 9 11 9 23 11 8 5 11 9 11 3 5 8 10 16 11
16 16 14 4 10 13 17 14 34 17 13 8 16 16 17 3 9 14 16 23 17
15 |15 15 22 19 13 15 15 19 14 16 15| 15 15 14 26 20 12 12 17 15
61 | 64 65 64 64 66 | 59 63 36 57 65 74| 60 62 61 59 66 65 62 50 61
76 79 80 86 83 79 74 78 55 71 81 89 75 7 75 85 86 77 74 67 76
8|4 5 9| 7 7 ]88 9 |11 12 7 3|9 8] 9 12 5 | 8 11 10 7
4 4 5 3 5 3 3 5 3 7 2 3 4 5 5 0 1 4 6 7 4
8 7 6 7 6 7 10 6 16 10 4 4 8 8 8 6 5 7 7 12 9
12 11 11 10 11 10 13 11 19 17 6 7 12 13 13 6 6 11 13 19 13
g8 |l7 7 o9 | 9 6 | 8 7 | 3 7 8 6| 8 7 | 7 13 12 | 4 6 13 6
73 | 77 77 79 77 78 | 73 74 53 69 81 83| 75 71 73 72 78 79 75 58 72
81 84 84 88 86 84 81 81 66 76 89 89 83 78 80 85 90 83 81 71 78
716 5 2| 5 5|6 8 |14 8 6 4|6 9| 7 9 4 | s 6 11 8
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Driving examiners

Border force

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

Very disruptive

Fairly disruptive

TOTAL DISRUPTIVE

Not very disruptive

Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

YouGov

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021|661]489]172| 712 | 753 | 978] 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 | 677
2021)6841496]193] 819 | 779 | 919| 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 | 497 1221 ] 800 [ 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2 1 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 4 2
7 4 10 5 5 5 8 6 11 9 5 3 6 7 7 4 5 9 7 8 5
9 5 13 8 7 7 10 8 13 12 7 4 8 9 9 6 6 10 8 12 7
7 6 5 8 4 7 8 7 18 6 5 6 8 6 7 10 5 7 8 9 6
75 | 84 74 79 85 79 | 76 74 46 71 84 86| 77 74 74 79 85 75 74 64 77
82 90 79 87 89 86 84 81 64 77 89 92 85 80 81 89 90 82 82 73 83
9 5 8 5 4 7 7 11 22 11 4 5 7 12 9 5 4 8 10 14 9
6 4 5 5 3 6 7 6 15 7 5 3 6 7 7 2 2 4 8 10 8
9 9 7 7 7 8 11 7 20 9 7 7 10 8 9 2 8 10 8 15 8
15 13 12 12 10 14 18 13 35 16 12 10 16 15 16 4 10 14 16 25 16
8 7 9 14 10 7 11 6 8 8 7 10| 9 7 9 2 6 8 9 15 6
68 | 76 72 70 73 74 | 65 71 45 64 75 77| 68 68 67 74 74 70 70 49 70
76 83 81 84 83 81 76 7 53 72 82 87 77 75 76 76 80 78 79 64 76
9 4 7 4 7 6 7 10 11 13 6 3 8 9 8 20 9 8 6 10 8
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

How disruptive, if at all, do you think it would be to
you personally if the following groups of workers
were to go on strike?
[Asked to those who were shown groups of workers who
are yet to strike; n=986-1012]
Teachers
Very disruptive
Fairly disruptive
TOTAL DISRUPTIVE
Not very disruptive
Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know
Firefighters
Very disruptive
Fairly disruptive
TOTAL DISRUPTIVE
Not very disruptive
Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know
Civil servants
Very disruptive
Fairly disruptive
TOTAL DISRUPTIVE
Not very disruptive
Not disruptive at all
TOTAL NOT DISRUPTIVE
Don’t know

YouGov

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021]1661[489|172] 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
2021]6841496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
16 | 16 16 16 15 17 14 18 11 25 9 9 17 14 16 12 12 15 18 16 16
15113 19 13 14 13 15 16 28 18 12 9 17 13 17 9 8 18 16 23 13
31 29 35 29 29 30 29 34 39 43 21 18 34 27 33 21 20 33 34 39 29
1117 14 14 14 10 | 12 11 12 11 8 14| 11 11 11 10 14 11 9 16 10
52 | 62 48 55 55 57 | 53 50 27 40 69 66| 50 53 50 61 66 48 53 38 54
63 69 62 69 69 67 65 61 39 51 77 80 61 64 61 71 80 59 62 54 64
6 |2 2 1| 2 3|6 5 |22 6 3 2| 4 8 6 8 0 8 3 8 6
14 1 14 11 15 12 15 14 14 14 13 13 16| 12 15 14 9 7 14 16 22 12
19 | 20 19 15 18 17 19 19 32 15 15 23| 19 18 19 15 18 20 21 15 18
33 34 30 30 30 32 38 33 46 28 28 39 31 33 33 24 25 34 37 37 30
23 |21 24 29 27 21 | 25 21 16 25 21 24| 23 22 22 25 34 19 21 22 23
28 129 29 27 27 30 | 31 25 21 31 32 21| 27 29 27 42 29 30 25 26 26
51 50 53 56 54 51 56 46 37 56 53 45 50 51 49 67 63 49 46 48 49
17 | 16 16 14 17 17 12 22 18 16 19 17| 18 16 18 9 12 17 16 14 21
7 7 8 4 6 8 7 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 8 2 4 8 6 14 6
16 | 14 18 10 18 12 17 15 22 16 17 13| 17 14 16 21 17 17 16 16 14
23 21 26 14 24 20 24 23 30 23 24 20 24 21 24 23 21 25 22 30 20
25128 25 34 30 20 | 27 23 25 24 23 29| 28 21 26 22 26 21 29 20 29
34 139 34 37 31 45 | 36 32 21 35 38 36| 32 38 35 28 36 35 36 35 34
59 67 59 71 61 65 63 55 46 59 61 65 60 59 61 50 62 56 65 55 63
17 1 12 15 15 16 15 12 22 23 18 15 16| 16 19 16 28 17 19 13 14 17
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Looking at the same group of workers, in general,
would you say they are overpaid, underpaid, or paid
about the right amount?
[Respondents shown seven randomly selected groups
fo workers; n=986-1067]
Nurses
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know
Rail workers (RMT)
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know
TfL workers
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know

YouGov

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021|661]489]172| 712 | 753 | 978] 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 | 677
2021)6841496]193] 819 | 779 | 919| 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 | 497 1221 ] 800 [ 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
1 3 0 1 0 3 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 0 2 2 2 1
2 2 1 0 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 1 3 1 2 2 3 3 2 1 1
3 5 1 1 1 5 4 3 6 4 4 2 4 2 3 5 3 5 4 3 2
13120 6 19 10 18 | 15 12 12 10 18 15| 12 15 13 15 14 16 17 10 11
22 |34 14 9 18 29 | 21 22 11 18 22 31| 20 23 22 16 25 22 19 18 24
53 | 34 77 63 65 41 | 50 55 58 58 48 46| 55 49 53 58 49 48 46 60 57
75 68 91 72 83 70 71 77 69 76 70 77 75 72 75 74 74 70 65 78 81
9 7 3 8 6 7 9 9 13 10 9 6 8 10 9 6 9 10 14 9 7
14 128 3 17 11 21 | 18 11 6 9 21 19| 15 12 15 15 7 12 12 18 17
14 122 7 14 14 16 | 16 13 12 15 12 17| 16 11 14 16 13 16 15 14 13
28 50 10 31 25 37 34 24 18 24 33 36 31 283 29 31 20 28 27 32 30
26 | 29 21 27 21 29 | 24 27 27 22 28 28| 24 28 25 35 27 26 22 20 27
18 | 10 31 20 23 13 | 18 18 15 18 20 16| 18 17 18 14 18 20 15 17 18
9 2 18 5 12 3 9 8 14 11 5 6 10 7 8 3 15 8 9 13 6
27 12 49 25 35 16 27 26 29 29 25 22 28 24 26 17 33 28 24 30 24
20| 9 21 18 20 17 | 16 23 25 24 15 14| 17 24 20 17 20 19 26 18 18
10120 4 7 7 18 | 14 6 2 10 14 9 10 9 11 7 3 7 8 19 12
10114 7 9 10 13 | 12 8 11 10 11 10| 13 7 11 10 6 7 8 14 13
20 34 11 16 17 31 26 14 13 20 25 19 23 16 22 17 9 14 16 33 25
21 | 27 19 18 20 24 | 21 21 16 19 21 25| 22 19 21 17 15 20 22 22 22
1418 22 17 17 9 16 13 19 15 15 12| 16 12 14 12 17 14 13 20 13
5 1 13 7 10 2 6 5 11 4 7 4 4 7 5 7 10 6 4 8 4
19 9 35 24 27 11 22 18 30 19 22 16 20 19 19 19 27 20 17 28 17
39 | 30 35 42 36 34 | 31 47 41 42 33 40| 35 45 38 48 49 47 46 17 36
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

Ambulance staff
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know
Highway workers
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know
Bus workers
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know
Baggage handlers
Overpaid a lot
Overpaid a little
TOTAL OVERPAID
Paid about the right amount
Underpaid a little
Underpaid a lot
TOTAL UNDERPAID
Don’t know

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
2021]1661[489|172] 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
2021]6841496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1
2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 4 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 2 1 3 3 0
& 2 1 1 1 2 3 2 ) 2 1 2 1 & 3 0 2 2 4 3 1
13124 4 14 11 18 16 10 7 12 16 14| 12 14 12 15 19 11 16 11 12
28 | 37 20 26 26 31 | 30 26 30 26 26 33| 28 28 28 25 30 25 25 33 30
41 | 26 64 48 51 35 | 36 46 35 44 43 37| 45 37 42 46 33 43 38 36 45
69 63 84 74 77 66 66 72 65 70 69 70 73 65 70 71 63 68 63 69 75
16|11 10 12| 12 14|15 16 |23 16 13 14| 13 18| 16 14 16 18 18 17 12
2 3 1 1 1 3 3 2 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 0 0 3 4 4 2
6 |10 2 O 3 10 | 7 5 3 4 7 9 6 6 6 0 5 7 5 3 7
8 13 3 1 4 13 10 7 7 6 9 12 8 9 9 0 5 10 9 7 9
28 138 20 33 25 36 | 31 26 18 27 32 31| 28 28 27 38 31 26 31 21 29
14 1 10 21 19 15 12 14 14 15 14 14 12| 14 13 14 8 12 12 15 19 14
7 2 15 5 11 2 8 6 12 7 6 5 7 7 7 9 8 7 5 18 4
21 12 36 24 26 14 22 20 27 21 20 17 21 20 21 17 20 19 20 37 18
43 | 37 41 42 44 37 | 38 48 48 46 39 41| 43 42 43 45 44 45 40 35 45
3 4 0 O 0 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 0 0 3 1 3 4
5 7 2 2 3 4 5 4 10 4 3 4 4 5 5 1 5 7 4 5 4
8 11 2 2 3 7 8 6 13 6 5 7 6 8 8 1 5 10 5) 8 8
31 139 23 34 29 36 | 32 30 22 27 3 37| 29 33 30 37 36 28 35 27 29
22 |20 29 26 24 20 | 23 21 28 20 23 21| 23 20 22 12 30 19 18 28 23
10 6 15 9 11 8 12 8 17 12 8 5 10 10 10 15 11 12 8 15 8
32 26 44 35 35 28 35 29 45 32 31 26 33 30 32 27 41 31 26 43 31
30 |24 32 30 31 28 | 24 35 20 35 28 29| 30 30 31 35 18 31 34 23 32
1 3 0 1 0 2 2 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 2
3 4 2 1 2 4 4 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 1 1 2 6 4 2
4 7 2 2 2 6 6 3 & 4 3 5) 4 4 4 1 2 3 6 5 4
25|13 16 23 23 29 | 28 23 21 22 27 30| 23 28 25 32 27 24 30 19 24
14 110 21 19 16 14 16 13 14 14 14 14| 16 12 15 7 12 13 13 21 16
8 3 13 6 10 4 10 6 10 9 8 4 8 8 8 9 10 10 4 14 6
22 13 34 25 26 18 26 19 24 23 22 18 24 20 23 16 22 23 17 35 22
49 | 46 48 50 49 46 | 41 55 52 50 48 45| 49 48 48 51 50 50 47 42 50
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South

Weighted Sample|2021]661]489| 172| 712 753 | 978 1043 | 212 ] 835 | 499 [475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample| 2021] 684 |496] 193] 819 779 ]1919] 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497]| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Driving examiners

Overpaid alot 4 4 3 3 3 5 4 3 6 3 3 3 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 4 3
Overpaid a little 7 7 6 7 5 6 8 6 13 7 6 5 6 8 6 9 15 7 5 6 6
TOTAL OVERPAID 11 11 9 10 8 11 12 9 19 10 9 8 10 12 10 11 18 11 9 10 9
Paid about the right amount 30 | 40 27 26 27 37 | 32 29 24 27 36 33| 31 30 31 34 20 34 33 23 31
Underpaid a little 8 6 10 9 11 6 10 6 10 9 7 6 10 6 8 4 7 8 7 6 10
Underpaid alot 4 1 7 0 5 2 5 3 4 5 2 2 4 3 4 3 3 4 2 6 4
TOTAL UNDERPAID 12 7 17 9 16 8 15 9 14 14 9 8 14 9 12 7 10 12 9 12 14
Don'tknow 48 | 42 47 55| 50 45 | 41 53 | 44 48 45 51| 46 49 | 47 48 53 | 44 49 55 46

Postal workers
Overpaid alot 1 2 0 1 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 4 1
Overpaid a little 4 6 2 3 3 5 6 2 7 5 3 3 4 4 5 0 3 6 7 2 4
TOTAL OVERPAID 5 8 2 4 4 7 7 3 10 7 4 4 5) 6 7 0 3 7 8 6 5
Paid about the right amount 30 | 41 19 23 25 38 | 31 28 31 25 33 33| 29 30 30 23 25 33 26 29 32
Underpaid a little 26 | 24 32 30 29 26 | 26 27 26 25 23 33| 27 26 25 30 35 23 23 28 27
Underpaid alot 11 5 22 8 16 6 13 10 11 12 13 9 12 11 11 12 16 13 13 11 9
TOTAL UNDERPAID 37 29 54 38 45 32 39 37 37 37 36 42 39 37 36 42 51 36 36 39 36
Don'tknow 27 | 21 25 35 25 23 | 22 32 22 32 27 21| 26 28 27 34 21 25 30 27 27

Border force

Overpaid alot 4 5 1 2 1 5 4 3 6 3 5 2 2 5 4 0 2 4 4 3 4
Overpaid a little 4 5 2 6 3 6 5 3 3 5 3 4 5 3 4 0 4 5 3 6 4
TOTAL OVERPAID 8 10 3 8 4 11 9 6 9 8 8 6 7 8 8 0 6 9 7 9 8
Paid about the right amount 27 | 38 19 29 22 34 | 28 26 26 21 27 37| 27 27 28 24 25 28 33 22 27
Underpaid a little 15 | 12 20 18 19 13 17 13 17 15 15 13| 16 14 15 5 21 12 15 19 15
Underpaid alot 8 3 16 4 10 6 8 7 6 8 9 6 8 6 8 4 9 10 4 10 7
TOTAL UNDERPAID 23 15 36 22 29 19 25 20 23 23 24 19 24 20 23 9 30 22 19 29 22
Don'tknow 43 | 37 42 41 44 37 | 38 48 41 48 40 37| 42 44 42 67 38 41 42 40 43

University staff
Overpaid alot 6 13 2 1 1 13 9 4 3 4 8 12 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 3 7
Overpaid alittle 12 | 19 5 13 10 15 12 12 12 8 16 14| 11 13 12 4 15 15 13 11 10
TOTAL OVERPAID 18 32 7 14 11 28 21 16 15 12 24 26 17 20 18 11 21 22 19 14 17
Paid about the right amount 31 | 38 30 31 29 34 | 30 32 31 30 34 29| 32 29 30 43 29 27 33 24 34
Underpaid a little 14 8 22 16 20 9 16 13 21 17 11 10| 16 12 14 7 21 9 13 22 15
Underpaid alot 8 3 15 12 13 3 9 7 11 9 10 5 10 6 8 8 9 7 10 11 7
TOTAL UNDERPAID 22 11 37 28 33 12 25 20 32 26 21 15 26 18 22 15 30 16 23 33 22
Don'tknow 28 | 19 27 28 27 27 | 24 32 22 32 22 30| 24 34 29 31 20 34 26 28 27
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South

Weighted Sample|2021]661]489| 172| 712 753 | 978 1043 | 212 ] 835 | 499 [475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample| 2021] 684 |496] 193] 819 779 ]1919] 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497]| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Teachers
Overpaid alot 4 6 2 1 1 6 5 3 3 5 3 5 3 5 4 0 6 7 4 4 2
Overpaidalitle 6 |11 2 3 3 11 7 5 3 4 7 11 5 8 5 15 8 4 10 2 5
TOTAL OVERPAID 10 17 4 4 4 17 12 8 6 9 10 16 8 13 9 15 14 11 14 6 7
Paid about the right amount 27 | 40 13 27 22 35 | 23 31 10 23 33 35| 25 29 26 35 29 21 38 15 28
Underpaid a little 27 | 22 34 33 28 25 | 28 26 36 26 27 25| 29 24 28 22 24 30 22 32 27
Underpaidalot 23 | 13 41 24 36 13 | 22 24 25 29 19 14| 27 17 23 12 21 21 17 34 25
TOTAL UNDERPAID 50 35 75 57 64 38 50 50 61 55 46 39 56 41 51 34 45 51 39 66 52
Don'tknow 13 | 8 8 12| 9 11|14 12 |24 14 11 10| 10 17| 13 17 13 | 16 9 13 13
Firefighters
Overpaid alot 1 3 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 1
Overpaid a little 4 4 4 1 2 4 5 2 9 3 4 1 3 4 4 2 4 2 5 9 2
TOTAL OVERPAID 5 7 4 1 2 6 7 3 10 4 5) 3 5) 5 6 2 4 5 6 9 3
Paid about the right amount 20 | 28 10 15 17 25 | 27 14 14 16 22 28| 19 22 20 15 24 21 18 17 21
Underpaid a little 28 | 29 32 37 28 29 | 27 30 27 25 30 32| 28 28 28 39 29 30 28 26 27
Underpaidalot 23 | 18 35 17 28 22 | 21 25 20 27 23 19| 25 21 23 26 20 22 27 24 23
TOTAL UNDERPAID 51 47 67 54 56 51 48 55 47 52 53 51 53 49 51 65 49 52 55| 50 50
Don'tknow 23 | 17 20 30| 24 18 |19 28 |30 28 19 18| 24 23| 24 18 24 | 22 22 25 25
Civil servants
Overpaidalot 11 | 19 3 4 6 19 12 10 2 6 16 19 8 15 12 8 5 10 17 10 12
Overpaid a little 13 | 22 7 17 12 16 13 13 11 11 14 17| 13 13 14 9 7 11 15 14 15
TOTAL OVERPAID 24 41 10 21 18 35 25 23 183 17 30 36 21 28 26 17 12 21 32 24 27
Paid about the right amount 26 | 32 21 26 23 28 | 27 24 28 25 24 27| 26 25 25 31 29 28 24 20 25
Underpaid a little 15 8 23 17 19 10 14 15 20 15 14 12| 17 11 15 5 21 14 11 15 16
Underpaid alot 8 3 15 5 10 5 10 5 9 9 9 3 8 7 8 10 7 9 8 7 6
TOTAL UNDERPAID 23 40 44 43 42 38 41 39 48 40 38 39 43 36 40 36 50 42 35 35 41
Don'tknow 28 | 15 31 31 29 23 | 23 32 30 34 23 22| 27 29 27 36 31 28 26 34 25
Looking at the same group of workers, how much, if
at all, do you think they contribute to British society
and the country in general?
[Respondents shown seven randomly selected groups
fo workers; n=986-1067]
Nurses
Agreatdeal 77 | 74 89 87 87 73 | 72 83 75 75 75 84| 80 74 77 82 81 70 74 79 82
A fairamount 15 | 20 9 9 10 20 18 12 9 14 18 15| 13 16 15 13 14 20 17 11 12
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 92 94 98 96 97 93 90 95 84 89 93 99 93 90 92 95 95 90 91 90 94
Not very much 3 4 1 1 2 3 5 1 6 4 2 0 3 2 3 0 4 3 3 8 2
Nothing atall 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 5 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 4 0 0
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 4 5 1 1 2 4 7 1 11 5) 3 1 4 4 4 0 4 4 7 8 2
Don'tknow 4 | 2 2 3| 2 2|14 4|5 6 4 o] 3 6| 4 5 2 | s 3 3 4
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample|2021| 661|489 172| 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample]| 2021|684 |496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Rail workers (RMT)
Agreatdeal 28 | 16 45 33 38 22 | 22 34 32 29 28 24| 30 25 27 32 40 24 25 33 27
Afairamount 45 | 49 41 50 45 45 | 41 48 41 44 44 48| 45 44 46 44 35 47 43 44 46
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 73 65 86 83 83 67 63 82 73 73 72 72 715 69 73 76 75 71 68 77 73
Notverymuch 17 | 27 6 11 12 21 | 23 11 10 14 19 23| 17 16 17 15 18 15 20 12 18
Nothing atall 3 3 1 2 1 4 5 0 6 2 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 7 2 2
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 20 30 7 13 13 25 28 11 16 16 23 25 19 19 20 17 20 17 27 14 20
Don’'tknow 8 4 7 3 5 8 9 7 11 12 5 2 6 11 8 6 5 12 4 9 8
TfL workers
A great deal 18 9 30 283 24 11 15 20 28 20 16 10| 17 18 18 13 21 13 13 33 17
Afairamount 37 | 40 36 48 42 36 | 36 37 30 36 39 38| 40 32 38 25 32 33 33 40 42
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 55 49 66 71 66 47 51 57 58 56 55 48 57 50 56 38 53 46 46 73 59
Notverymuch 20 | 27 14 14 18 25 | 26 14 14 17 23 23| 23 16 20 24 14 18 23 17 21
Nothing atall 4 6 1 3 1 6 6 2 3 3 4 7 3 5 4 3 5 3 5 4 4
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 24 33 15 17 19 31 32 16 17 20 27 30 26 21 24 27 19 21 28 21 25
Don'tknow 22 | 17 19 13 16 21 17 28 26 24 17 22| 17 29 21 34 28 32 27 6 16
Ambulance staff
Agreatdeal 74 | 69 87 86 87 70 | 68 81 63 73 76 80| 75 74 74 77 79 74 69 71 77
Afairamount 17 | 27 9 12 11 23 | 22 11 14 16 20 17| 19 14 17 17 15 13 20 19 18
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIRAMOUNT 91 96 96 98 98 93 90 92 77 89 96 97 94 88 91 94 94 87 89 90 95
Not very much 3 3 1 0 1 2 4 1 5 4 0 2 3 2 3 0 4 3 2 4 2
Nothing atall 1 1 0 O 0 1 1 0 4 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 0
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 4 4 1 0 1 S 5 1 9 4 1 2 3 S 4 0 4 3 6 4 2
Don'tknow 5 1 3 2 1 4 5 6 13 7 3 1 3 8 6 6 2 10 4 6 3
Highway workers
Agreatdeal 22 | 15 31 25 31 17 16 28 24 24 20 19| 21 24 21 24 33 25 19 21 19
A fairamount 52 | 56 53 59 55 52 | 52 52 42 50 54 57| 55 47 52 48 48 52 53 52 53
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIRAMOUNT 74 71 84 84 86 69 68 80 66 74 74 76 76 71 73 72 81 77 72 73 72
Notverymuch 15 | 20 11 15 10 21 | 20 10 17 13 15 17| 16 14 15 12 16 12 16 16 17
Nothing atall 2 2 0 O 0 2 3 1 7 2 2 2 2 2 3 0 1 0 5 2 3
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 17 22 11 15 10 23 23 11 24 15 17 19 18 16 18 12 17 12 21 18 20
Dontknow 9 | 7 6 1| 4 8 ]9 9 |10 112 9 5|86 13| 9 16 2 |1 8 10 8
Bus workers
Agreatdeal 28 | 21 39 32 36 22 | 20 34 38 29 27 20| 30 24 26 31 37 26 24 32 26
A fairamount 50 | 54 49 53 49 54 | 52 49 35 48 50 63| 50 50 51 50 42 51 50 49 52
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIRAMOUNT 78 75 88 85 85 7% 72 83 73 77 77 83 80 74 77 81 79 7 74 81 78
Not very much 14 | 18 7 10 | 1 16 | 19 9 | 12 14 15 13 | 14 14 | 14 11 15 | 14 15 12 14
Nothing atall 1 2 0 1 0 3 3 0 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 2
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 15 20 7 11 11 19 22 9 13 15 17 15 16 15 16 11 16 15 17 14 16
Dontknow 7 | 5 5 3| 4 5 | 7 7 |13 8 6 2|4 11| 7 8 4 | 8 9 6 6
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Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample|2021| 661|489 172| 712 753 | 978 | 1043 | 212 | 835 | 499 |475[1152| 869 | 1744 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample]| 2021|684 |496] 193] 819 779 | 919 | 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Baggage handlers
A greatdeal 11 6 15 14 15 7 8 14 14 12 10 8 12 9 10 17 15 12 8 10 10
A fairamount 36 | 35 39 41 43 35 | 33 40 30 36 35 42| 38 34 37 28 33 36 40 42 36
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 47 41 54 55 58 42 41 54 44 48 45 50 50 43 47 45 48 48 48 52 46
Notverymuch 34 | 40 31 32 29 37 | 41 27 32 34 34 33| 34 33 33 37 36 34 30 32 35
Nothing atall 5 6 3 2 3 8 7 3 5 3 7 6 5 5 5 1 4 5 8 3 5
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 39 46 34 34 32 45 48 30 37 37 41 39 39 38 38 38 40 39 38 35 40
Don'tknow 14 | 13 13 11 10 13 11 16 18 15 13 11| 10 18 14 17 12 13 15 13 14
Driving examiners
Agreatdeal 8 6 11 6 10 6 5 11 10 9 6 7 8 8 8 9 12 8 5 9 8
Afairamount 43 | 43 46 43 48 43 | 41 45 40 44 45 41| 45 40 43 41 44 41 41 49 43
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 51 49 57 49 58 49 46 56 50 53 51 48 53 48 51 50 56 49 46 58 51
Notverymuch 33 | 37 29 46 31 36 | 39 28 27 30 35 39| 36 30 33 34 37 35 30 26 35
Nothing atall 5 5 4 2 4 6 6 4 4 5 4 6 4 6 5 4 1 4 7 6 5
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 38 42 33 48 35 42 45 32 31 35 39 45 40 36 38 38 38 39 37 32 40
Don’t know 11 9 10 4 7 9 9 13 19 13 10 6 7 17 11 12 6 13 17 10 9
Postal workers
Agreatdeal 39 | 31 51 40 49 33 | 32 47 26 44 39 38| 41 38 39 43 47 39 38 34 40
A fairamount 41 | 50 37 47 40 47 | 43 39 38 39 41 48| 41 41 42 39 40 43 41 45 39
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 80 81 88 87 89 80 75 86 64 83 80 8 82 79 81 82 87 82 79 79 79
Notverymuch 11 | 15 5 12 7 15 16 7 16 10 11 12| 11 11 12 8 6 9 16 10 13
Nothing atall 2 1 2 0 0 1 3 1 9 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 5 2
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 13 16 7 12 7 16 19 8 25 10 13 13 13 12 14 9 8 10 17 15 15
Don’'tknow 6 3 5 2 4 4 6 6 12 7 8 1 4 8 6 9 5 7 6 6 5
Border force
Agreatdeal 25 | 24 30 24 30 24 19 31 22 24 23 28| 26 23 25 22 26 24 23 28 25
A fairamount 44 | 43 49 53 49 41 | 46 42 49 41 46 45| 45 43 44 48 43 43 44 54 41
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 69 67 79 77 79 65 65 73 71 65 69 73 71 66 69 70 69 67 67 82 66
Notverymuch 15 | 19 9 17 12 19 18 12 12 16 15 15| 18 12 15 11 19 15 15 8 18
Nothing atall 5 5 2 3 2 7 7 2 1 4 5 8 3 7 5 0 2 8 6 0 4
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 20 24 11 20 14 26 25 14 13 20 20 23 21 19 20 11 21 23 21 8 22
Dontknow 11 |10 10 3| 7 10|10 13 |15 15 11 5| 8 16| 11 20 10 | 10 12 10 12
University staff
A great deal 22 9 36 36 32 12 19 25 29 26 21 12| 25 18 22 23 27 19 25 27 20
Afairamount 43 | 44 44 43 47 42 | 42 44 38 43 42 45| 45 39 42 44 45 38 43 46 43
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIRAMOUNT 65 53 80 79 79 54 61 69 67 69 63 57 70 57 64 67 72 57 68 73 63
Not very much 22 | 33 13 15 | 15 31 | 24 20 | 17 17 24 31 | 21 23 | 22 22 21 | 25 20 18 21
Nothing atall 5 9 1 O 0 8 7 2 2 3 6 7 4 5 5 2 4 4 4 5 6
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING AT ALL 27 42 14 15 15 39 31 22 19 20 30 38 25 28 27 24 25 29 24 23 27
Dontknow 9 | 5 6 5| 6 7]l9 9 |1 11 7 5|6 14| 10 9 2 | 14 8 5 9
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2021 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 19th - 20th January 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab DL;:] Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London | South

Weighted Sample|2021]661]489| 172| 712 753 | 978 1043 | 212 ] 835 | 499 [475]1152| 869 | 1744 | 101 176 487 335 245 677
Unweighted Sample| 2021] 684 |496] 193] 819 779 ]1919] 1102 | 150 | 865 | 509 |497]| 1221 | 800 | 1750 99 172 465 353 226 706

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Teachers
Agreatdeal 59 | 48 80 75 77 49 | 53 65 55 64 60 50| 66 50 59 56 66 58 52 62 61
A fairamount 26 | 37 15 20 18 35 | 29 23 14 21 29 36| 24 28 27 23 22 24 36 26 24
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIRAMOUNT 85 85 95 95 95 84 82 88 69 85 89 8 90 78 86 79 88 82 88 88 85
Not very much 6 10 1 1 2 9 8 5 8 4 6 11 4 9 6 10 11 5 7 3 7
Nothing atall 1 2 1 O 0 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 1
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 7 12 2 1 2 11 10 6 10 6 7 12 5 11 8 10 11 7 9 5) 8
Don’t know 7 3 3 4 3 4 8 7 21 9 5 2 5 11 8 11 2 12 4 7 7

Firefighters

Agreatdeal 65 |62 77 71| 74 65|56 74 |54 69 61 69| 65 65| 65 76 66 | 63 65 63 67
Afairamount 22 | 28 17 24| 20 25 [28 17 |24 17 28 25| 25 19| 23 18 23 | 26 24 20 21
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/FAIRAMOUNT 87 90 94 95 94 90 84 91 78 8 8 94 90 84 8 94 8 89 89 83 88
Not verymuch 5 5 2 1 3 5 8 2 8 4 4 4 5 4 5 0 5 4 3 10 5
Nothingatall 1 | 1 0 0] 0 11 1 1 1 0 1|1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH / NOTHING ATALL 6 6 2 1 3 6 9 3 9 5 4 5 6 5 6 0 5 6 4 10 6
Dontknow 7 | 4 4 3| 3 4|6 7 |13 8 7 1|4 10| 7 6 6 | 6 7 7 7

Civil servants
Agreatdeal 19 |10 33 19| 27 11|16 21 |21 23 18 10| 21 15| 19 11 17 | 22 16 25 17
Afairamount 41 | 43 41 52| 47 38 [39 42 [ 35 39 40 47| 43 38| 40 41 48 | 38 42 35 43
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL /FAIRAMOUNT 60 53 74 71 74 49 55 63 56 62 58 57 64 53 59 52 65 59 58 60 60
Notverymuch 22 |32 12 21| 15 31|26 18 |18 16 25 31| 21 23| 22 29 12 | 22 23 22 23
Nothingatall 5 | 7 2 1| 2 8 |7 4 7 4 4 8| 4 7 6 1 1 6 5 8 6
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH /NOTHING ATALL 27 39 14 22 17 39 33 22 25 20 29 39 25 30 28 30 13 27 28 30 29
Don'tknow 13 | 8 12 7| 9 11 |12 16 |19 17 12 4| 10 17| 12 19 21 | 14 14 10 1

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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